Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 -144 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT OF TOBIAS v. WEST MILFORD TOWNSHIP, et al

WHEREAS, Kevin Tobias filed a matter entitled <u>Tobias v. West Milford Township</u>, et al, Superior Court of New Jersey, Passaic County Law Division bearing Docket Number PAS-L-1754-18; and

WHEREAS, the insurance carrier has settled the matter for the sum of \$97,000 in consideration of a mutual release of all claims; and

WHEREAS, the Township is not responsible for any portion of the \$97,000 payment; and

WHEREAS, the Township will, however, retroactively restore Mr. Tobias's employment from October 7, 2017 through October 10, 2018 and pay a one-time amount of \$12,000 as final settlement of this matter; and

WHEREAS, the settlement is in the best of the Township.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, that the Administration is hereby authorized to take the necessary steps to effectuate the settlement of the matter entitled <u>Tobias v. West Milford Township, et al.</u> Superior Court of New Jersey, Passaic County Law Division bearing Docket Number PAS-L-1754-18 in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Resolution.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Adopted:	March 18, 2020	
		Adopted this 18th day of March, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original
		William Senande, Township Clerk